
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.49 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

Merton Council 
Planning Applications Committee Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Aidan Mundy (Chair) 
Simon McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
Thomas Barlow 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Michael Butcher 
Edward Foley 
Susie Hicks 
Dan Johnston 
Gill Manly 
Martin Whelton  

Substitute Members: 

Caroline Charles 
Kirsten Galea 
Nick McLean 
Stephen Mercer 
Stuart Neaverson 
Matthew Willis 
 
Date: Wednesday 23 November 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.   
 
Public meeting can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.49 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.49 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

Planning Applications Committee  Agenda 
23 November 2022  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 10 
 
4  Town Planning Applications  

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. 
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting. 
Note: there is no written report for this item 

 

 
5  57 Kenilworth Avenue, Wimbledon, London, SW19 7LP  

Application No:  20/P0603 
Ward:  Wimbledon Park 
Officer Recommendation:  Grant Planning Permission Subject 
to Conditions 

11 - 36 

 
6  TPO 780 - 50 Ridgway Place, Wimbledon, SW19 4SW  

Application No:  TPO No780 
Ward:  Hillside 
Officer Recommendation:  That the Merton (No.780) Tree 
Preservation Order be confirmed without modification 
 

37 - 46 

 
7  Planning Appeal Decisions  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

47 - 50 

 
8  Planning Enforcement Service Presentation  

A verbal presentation to be provided at the meeting 

 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
20 OCTOBER 2022 
(7.20 pm - 11.10 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Thomas Barlow, 
Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Susie Hicks, 
Councillor Dan Johnston and Councillor Gill Manly 
 
Councillor Matthew Willis 
 
Jonathan Berry (Interim Head of Development Control and 
Building Control), Tim Lipscomb (Planning Officer), Stuart 
Adams (Development Control Team Leader South), Jill Tyndale 
(Conservation Officer), Andrew Robertson (Head of Democracy 
and Electoral Services) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy 
Services Manager) 
 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah  
Councillor Linda Kirby 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Caroline Charles 
attended as substitute.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim declared that two applications were located within her 
ward. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 are 
agreed as an accurate record. 
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agendas would be taken in the published agenda order.  
  
5  BENNETTS COURTYARD, WATERMILL WAY, SW19 2RW (Agenda Item 5) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Proposal: Erection of roof extensions to the three residential blocks which comprise 
Bennetts Courtyard to provide 17 x self contained flats (comprising 9 x 1 bed and 8 x 
2 bed flats) 
  
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
At the end of the presentation, the Financial Viability Officer spoke to advise that 
having looked at the application, including the build costs whereby some savings had 
been identified and the sales values which were considered fair and reasonable. The 
profit level of 20% was reduced to 17.5% in line with previous work undertaken on 
the scheme. The design fees and sales and marketing fees had also been reduced. 
Following consultation with officers the CIL amount had also been reduced. The 
residual land value of £518,000 therefore resulted in a surplus of £468,000. 
  
The Conservation Officer spoke to advise that the buildings were on the local list. The 
initial application was not deemed to be enhancing, the new design within the current 
proposal followed through the initial design and extended it upwards by one storey, 
which preserved the original qualities and did not detract from the conservation area.  
  
The Committee received presentations from an objector who made points including: 

  
         This application is taller and broader and has additional flats to the initial 

application  
         The proposal is within a conservation area and within a heritage area  

  

Councillor Cooper-Marbiah, Ward Councillor spoke to acknowledge the progress 
made to the application and raising concerns that the property was within a 
conservation area, the potential disruption to residents and noted there was no 
affordable housing proposed and would not address the need for more family 
housing in Merton. 
  
The Applicant spoke in response and raised points including:  

  
         The amendments made to the application had addressed the Conservation 

Officers’ concerns  
         The scheme had been subject to independent viability specialists 

assessments 
         The Council’s sustainability officer had confirmed the proposal met the 

standards and no carbon offset was required 
         The scheme would deliver 17 new homes in the Borough 

In response to the comments received within the presentations, the Planning Officer 
advised that whilst disruption couldn’t be used as a reason for refusal, this was a 
common occurrence across the Borough and could be controlled as far as 
reasonably possible. There was an affordable housing offer of £470,000. There 
[...]
this would detract from the design of these 
buildings and would remain lower than the buildings nearby to the site, some 
of which were within the same conservation area. It was the officers’ view that 
one storey being added with the same materials and design would be 
acceptable and would retain its’ good design  

         Cleanliness of the halls inside could be conditioned to ensure no ambiguity  
         A residential management plan for existing residents could be requested from 

the Applicant as part of a condition – this could be in consultation with ward 
members.  

Committee members commented on the application, noting the conservation officers’ 
comments and the difficulty of the tilted balance situation.  
  
Members expressed concerns about the impact on residents and agreed that 
additional conditions should be included to make it clear that the financial viability 
assessment for any future storey addition consider the property as a whole, a 
residential management plan be included to include cleanliness and timelines and an 

Page 3



 

4 

update would be brought to Planning Committee on this and that construction hours 
be limited at the weekend. 
  
The officer recommendation was put to the vote including the additional conditions 
and it was 
  
RESOLVED: That Permission was GRANTED subject to conditions and s.106 legal 
agreement  
  
The Chair did not participate in the vote on this application. 
  
  
6  35 WOODLAND WAY, MITCHAM, CR4 2DZ (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing side garage and conservatory and erection of a part 
single storey, part two storey side extension. Erection of a two-storey rear extension, 
conversion of roofspace and erection of a rear roof extension. Modified block will be 
sub-divided to create 1 x 3-bedroom, 1 x 2 bedroom and 2 x 1 bedroom selfcontained 
flats. 
  
The Development Control Team Leader (South) presented the report  
  
The Committee received presentations from one objector who made points including: 
  

         There were concerns about the impact on services in the area  
         There were concerns regarding the impact on parking noting that after 

6.30pm and during weekends parking was difficult in the street and this would 
be increased with additional properties 

         The conversion to flats would minimise family development 
         The shape and size of the building would be out of context with the other 

buildings in the area  
         The proposal did not fit with the requirement in DMD2 in regards to the impact 

on neighbouring properties  
         There were concerns about overlooking from the balcony onto other 

properties and gardens 
         There would be loss of light resulting from the proposal 
         There were concerns about noise vibration and dust from the development  
         The London Plan Housing SPG – the site had a PTAL rating of 2 and the 

density of the property would be 74 units which would lead to greater impact to 
the area  

The Applicant spoke in response and raised points including:  
  

         There was great demand for properties within this area  
         There were a number of flats being developed within this road 

Page 4



 

5 

         Feedback at the pre-application stage had been supportive subject to a 
number of conditions and a downscaled version had been submitted following 
consultation with officers to ensure it was policy compliant 

In response to the comments received, the Development Control Team Leader 
(South) clarified points including:  

  
         In regards to parking and permit free – if a permit free development was 

imposed on the flats this would discourage car parking and this would also 
promote sustainable transport  

         In relation to family accommodation there would be 2x3 bedroom flats which 
are defined as family accommodation  

         This is a modest scale development so there is no suggestion that there 
would be a large imp
[...]
e officer recommendation with the additional conditions of general boundary 
treatment, inclusion of an air source heat pump, soundproofing and the larger 240litre 
wheeled bin to be provided to the properties as well as screening for the bins and the 
inclusion of one car charging point was put to the vote and it was  
  
RESOLVED: That Permission was GRANTED subject to conditions and s.106 legal 
agreement  
  
The Chair did not participate in the vote on this application. 
  
The meeting was briefly adjourned at 21.09 and resumed at 21.23 
  
  
7  191 WORPLE ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8RE (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Proposal: Demolition of re-fabricated storage building to rear and the erection of a 
two storey rear extension to provide enlarged commercial floorspace (storage space 
for existing restaurant) at ground floor and a 1bed flat at first floor level, with rear 
facing balcony 
  
The Planning Officer presented the report drawing the Committees’ attention to the 
modifications sheet. 
  
The Committee received presentations from two objectors who made points 
including: 

  
         There were concerns regarding reduction of natural light 
         Privacy would be affected and there would be an increase in noise 
         The ground floor extension is now listed as commercial and so could be used 

as additional seating  
         The number of deliveries to the property would increase and this would 

increase noise 
         The second storey would look out of character and disproportionate to nearby 

properties  
         The access way would now be a main entrance to the new property, how do 

deliveries and post delivery persons find the property  
         The refuse is shared with the side restaurant and it is not clear whether it has 

been agreed to close in this 

Councillor Willis, Ward Councillor spoke to note that para 7.4.2 of the report and 
7.4.8 – Environmental Health concerns had led to an acoustic report but did not cover 
the adjoining prope
[...]
s short on windows and expressing concern regarding the impact on neighbours. 
Members expressed concern about the fire escape route from the property which 
was not clear.  
  
The officer recommendation was put to the vote and it fell. Members therefore 
proposed reasons for refusal and voted on refusal for those reasons. 
The Chair did not participate in the vote on this application. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That the Committee REFUSED the application for the following reasons:  
The proposal would result in an overdevelopment of the site to the visual detriment of 
the character and appearance of the area. There would be inadequate standards of 
amenity and a harmful impact on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers.  
  
2. That the Committee DELEGATED to the Interim Director of Housing and 
Sustainable Development the authority to make any appropriate amendments in the 
context of the above to the wording of the grounds of refusal including references to 
appropriate policies 
  
8  153 LINKS ROAD, TOOTING, SW17 9EW (Agenda Item 8) 

 

Page 7



 

8 

Proposal: Application for the proposed change of use of a dwelling house to a 7-bed 
(7 person) House in Multiple Occupation 
  
The Development Control Team Leader (South) presented the report. 
  
Councillor Linda Kirby spoke on the proposal, expressing this was an 
overdevelopment with concern that the amenity space at the rear would be further 
reduced by the bins. The development does not appear to meet DMD2 criteria to   
not to have an undue negative impact on neighbours, through quality of living 
conditions, privacy, visual intrusion and noise.  There were already 55 registered 
HMOs within the ward.  
  
The Development Control Team Leader (South) responded that the bins in the rear 
garden could be conditioned which would lead to a breach of condition if stored at the 
front. It was noted no objections were received from neighbouring properties.  
  
In response to questions from Committee members, the Development Control Team 
Leader (South) responded:  

  
         The 2007 report is the most up-to-date report and is included within the report 
         There is a guide in relation to the sizes of bedrooms and living areas and this 

property does meet those standards  
         The changes proposed are a proposal and whilst there was a previous 

application for a certificate of lawfulness this was refused.  

Members commented on the application and expressed concern that the amenity and 
size and quality of design were not sufficient on the application.  
  
The officer recommendation was put to the vote and it fell. Members therefore 
proposed reasons for refusal and voted on refusal for those reasons. 
  
The Chair did not participate in the vote on this application. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That the Committee REFUSED the application for the following reasons:  
Overdevelopment, lack of quality planning and unacceptable impacts in terms of 
amenity and waste management arrangements. 
  
2. That the Committee DELEGATED to the Interim Director of Housing and 
Sustainable Development the authority to make any appropriate amendments in the 
context of the above to the wording of the grounds of refusal including references to 
appropriate policies  
  
9  225 STREATHAM ROAD, STREATHAM, SW16 6NZ (Agenda Item 9) 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey buildings (shops and garage/workshop) 
and erection of a steel frame single storey structure for use as motor repairs (class 
B2), provision of hand car wash business (Sui Generis) and car sales (Sui Generis) 

Page 8



 

9 

  
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control presented the 
report. 
  
Councillor Kirby, Ward Councillor spoke to raise points including 

  
         The site has been derelict for over five years and since the changes on the 

site the site had been used and a retrospective planning application was 
submitted.  

         Work has been undertaken on the
[...]
ny appropriate amendments in the 
context of the above to the wording of the grounds of refusal including references to 
appropriate policies   
  
  
10  GALPINS ROAD (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control provided a 
presentation to the Committee on the most recent updates to the ongoing situation at 
Galpins Road. It was noted that there had been a number of routine safety 
inspections undertaken within the red exclusion zone at the start of October. All 
properties between 262 and 288 were inspected and bespoke advisory letters 
detailing the issues with the properties were provided to residents – these issues 
were loose roof tiles, broken windows, both or no issues. The Head of Development 
Control gave members an overview of the site findings and the next steps, noting that 
Building Control were facilitating discussions between insurers, loss adjustors and 
residents. 
  
In response to questions from members, the Interim Head of Development Control 
advised that the Council was sourcing legal advice for residents in regards to their 
rights.  
  
Members thanked the officers for their work. 
  
11  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Head of Development Control presented the report which was noted. 
  
  
12  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 12) 
 

The report was noted. The in depth report on enforcement was deferred to a future 
meeting. 
  
  

Page 10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
23rd November 2022         
        Item No:  
 
UPRN    APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 

 
20/P0603   01/06/2020  

     
 
Address/Site: 57 Kenilworth Avenue, Wimbledon, London, SW19 7LP

     
(Ward)   Wimbledon Park 
 
Proposal: Excavation of new basement including the insertion of front 

and rear lightwells  
 
Drawing Nos: 101, 201A, 202A, 203A, 204A, 205A, 206A, 210 
 
Contact Officer:  David Gardener (0208 545 3115) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant Planning Permission Subject to Conditions 
 
___________________________________________________________  
 
CHECKLIST INFORMATION 
• Heads of agreement: None 
• Is a screening opinion required: No 
• Is an Environmental Statement required: No  
• Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No   
• Press notice: No 
• Site notice: Yes 
• Design Review Panel consulted: No   
• Number of neighbours consulted: 3 
• External consultations: None 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This application is being brought before the Planning Applications Committee 

for determination due to the number and nature of representations received. 
 
2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 The application site comprises a two-storey semi-detached dwelling which is 

located on the south side of Kenilworth Avenue, Wimbledon Park. The dwelling 
is not located in a conservation area. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.2 The dwelling has been previously extended at ground floor and roof levels.   
 
2.3 The application site lies within Flood Zone 1 and is identified as being low risk 

for surface water flooding.  
 

3.  CURRENT PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for excavation of new basement 

including the insertion of front and rear lightwells. 
 
3.2 The basement would project approx. 4.3m beyond the current ground floor rear 

elevation of the dwelling, with the rear lightwell/lower patio extending a further 
approx. 2m. To accommodate the basement extension to the rear the rear patio 
would be raised by approx. 30cm. The rear wall of the basement would be 
rendered.   

 
3.3 The proposed front lightwell would extend approx. 1m beyond the ground floor 

front bay window and would feature a flush metal grill.  
 
4.  PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 04/P0952 - Certificate of lawfulness for a proposed loft conversion with 

extensions to the side and rear of the roof. Issued - 01/07/2004 
 
4.2 08/P2060 – Single storey rear extension. Granted - 18
[...]
th Avenue

Wimbledon, London

SW19 7LP

Project description: Drawing:Project:
STATUS:

PRELIMINARY

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING

EXCEPT FOR THE PURPOSES OF LOCAL AUTHORITY PLANNING

17.12.2019

A3

E.K.

-

101

Rev

No. Date

Drn

by NotesDescription

OS EXTRACT SCALE 1:1250

N

N

SITE BLOCK PLAN SCALE 1:400

P
age 35

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
F

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
E

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
B

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
C

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
D

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
F

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
E

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
B

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
D

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_66
Scale

AutoCAD SHX Text_67
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_68
Sheet size

AutoCAD SHX Text_69
Drn. by

AutoCAD SHX Text_70
Drg. No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_71
Rev.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Planning Applications Committee  
 
Date:  23rd November 2022 
 

Agenda item:  

 

Wards:       Hillside 

 

Subject:              Objection to the Merton (No.780) Tree Preservation Order 2022 
at 50 Ridgway Place, Wimbledon, SW19 4SW.                          

 

Contact Officer Rose Stepanek:  0208 545 3815 

rose.stepanek@merton.gov.uk   

 

Recommendation:  

      That the Merton (No.780) Tree Preservation Order 2022 be confirmed without 
modification. 

 

1.        Purpose of report and executive summary 

This report considers the objection that has been made to the making of this 
tree preservation order. Members must consider the objection before deciding 
whether or not to confirm the Order, with/without modification. 

2.       Planning History 

2.1  On the 6 May 2022, the Council received a s.211 notificat
[...]
 the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, a person or an establishment who is aggrieved 
by a decision may seek to have it quashed by making an application to the High 
Court on the following grounds: - 
 
1. That the decision is not within the powers of the Act; or 
2. That any of the relevant requirements have not been complied   with;   

(relevant requirements means any requirements of the 1990 Act or of the 
Tribunal’s Land Enquiries Act 1992, or of any Order, Regulation or Rule 
made under those Acts). 

 
 
1 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

1.1. None required for the purposes of this report. 

 

2 TIMETABLE 

2.1. N/A 

 

3 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. There are financial implications for the Council in respect of appeal 
decisions where costs are awarded against the Council. 

 

 

 

4 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. An Inspector’s decision may be challenged in the High Court, within 6 
weeks of the date of the decision letter (see above). 

 

5 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 

Page 48



6 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 

7 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. See 6.1 above. 

 

8 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

8.1. The papers used to compile this report are the Council’s Development 
Control service’s Town Planning files relating to the sites referred to above and 
the agendas and minutes of the Planning Applications Committee where relevant. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 57 Kenilworth Avenue, Wimbledon, London, SW19 7LP
	PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
	Grant Planning Permission Subject to Conditions
	RECOMMENDATION
	GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION

	02) Site Plan
	03) Proposed Basement Plan
	Sheets and Views
	201


	04) Proposed Front Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	204


	05) Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	Sheets and Views
	202


	06) Proposed Rear Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	206


	07) Proposed Rear Section Elevation
	Sheets and Views
	205


	08) Proposed Section AA
	Sheets and Views
	203


	09) Proposed Section BB
	Sheets and Views
	210


	10) Site Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	101



	6 TPO 780 - 50 Ridgway Place, Wimbledon, SW19 4SW
	02) TPO M780 - plan
	03) M780 - photo of Ash 1
	04) M780 - photo of Ash 2

	7 Planning Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
23 NOVEMBER 2022 
(7.22 pm - 8.44 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN 
ATTENDANCE 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Thomas Barlow, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Gill Manly and 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Caroline Charles and 
Councillor Kirsten Galea 
 
Jonathan Berry (Interim Head of Development Management and 
Building Control), Tim Bryson (Development Control Team 
Leader – North), David Gardener (Planning Technician), Tara 
Butler (Deputy Head of Future Merton), Calum McCulloch 
(Planning Officer), and Richard Seedhouse (Democratic 
Services Officer)  
 
Raymond Yeung (Interim Planning Enforcement Team Leader) 
and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager)  
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhim and Hicks. Councillors 
Charles and Galea attended as their respective substitutes. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The agenda was taken in the published agenda item order. There was no 
modifications sheet for this meeting.  
  
5  57 KENILWORTH AVENUE, WIMBLEDON, LONDON, SW19 7LP (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

Proposal: Excavation of new basement including the insertion of front and rear 
lightwells 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Planning Technician presented the report.  
  
The Committee received presentations from two objectors who raised points 
including:  
  

         It was not clear that all the objections raised had been addressed 
         The Objector raised concerns relating to the basement impact assessment 

which had been revised on 8 September 2022 after an original submission 
in May, noting that it was not clear that it was correctly identifying the 
property it related to within the drawings or the property description and 
also noting that the technical drawings were dated 2019. 

         In relation to the construction methods statement, if a skip were to be 
placed in the passing place outside the property there would not be room 
for deliveries and would half the space within this passing place.  

         Neighbours were concerned that the applicant would seek subsequent 
applications to convert the property into flats. 

         Objectors requested that conditions be imposed to reduce noise impact, 
proposing Monday to Friday 8am-4pm with no weekend working and 
requested that the noise survey be made public.  

         The objector noted that the neighbouring property had previously 
experienced flooding.  

  
The Agent spoke in response and raised points including:  
  

         The application had taken 2 years to come to Committee and therefore some 
drawings dated back to 2019, however it was noted that some revised plans 
had been submitted when a new case officer took on the application.   

         In regards to the Basement impact assessment, a full assessment had been 
undertaken with boreholes specifically on the site to assess the condition of 
the soil and a condition had been proposed requiring a further assessment be 
undertaken pre-commencement. A parking logistics plan would also be 
included.  

         The assessment was site specific and no issues had been found on the site. 
         The duration of the basement build would be 4-5 months with the remainder 

consisting of internal fitout works. 
         The basement would not affect any amenity to surrounding properties.  
         The Agent stated that the applicant had no interest in future conversions of 

the property but wanted to build a future family home and any future 
application for conversion would be required to go through a full planning 
process in any case. 

         A number of pre commencement conditions were included to address the 
points raised by objectors. 

         The property was within a Zone 1 flood risk area.  
         There would be no more noise than a standard renovation as the digging 

would be undertaken systematically by hand and there would therefore be no 
machinery to cause serious noise.  



 

3 

         The skip would be removed once the digging works had concluded and any 
further skips would be placed on the driveway and therefore would not cause 
any issues in relation to parking.   

In response the Planning Technician advised that structural and flood engineers had 
carried out full assessments of the scheme and a highways officer had also assessed 
the scheme. The highways officer had considered the scheme acceptable however 
requested a condition requiring further information in relation to loading and 
unloading arrangements. A condition had been included to restrict the hours of 
construction to no construction on Saturday afternoons/evenings, Sundays or Bank 
Holidays.  

In response to questions from the Committee, Planning Officers advised:  

         Officers considered that the impact was acceptable 
         It was noted that the basement is set back 2.85m from the boundary and was 

being built under an existing patio  
         If members were concerned regarding construction hours these could be 

restricted to Monday to Friday and it was possible to condition the hours to be 
further restricted after excavation works had completed. 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Agent responded that: 
  

         Reducing the construction hours by one hour per day would impact on the 
delivery and would add another month to the build, allowing works to take 
place until 1pm on Saturdays would assist in shortening the construction. 

Members made comments on the applicant and expressed that they supported 
reducing the working hours.  
  
The Chair therefore moved to the vote on the Officers’ recommendation with an 
additional condition restricting the hours of construction to Monday to Friday 8am-
6pm with no weekend or bank holiday working.  
  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions 
  
6  TPO 780 - 50 RIDGWAY PLACE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4SW (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control presented the 
report and drew members’ attention to the location plan and explained the grounds 
for the objection to the TPO which had been received.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee, the Interim Head advised:  
  

         The tree was showing signs of ash dieback disease, which spreads through 
spores particularly within a 10 mile radius, noting this was very common within 
the United Kingdom.  



 

4 

         The tree would be monitored for signs of the disease noting management 
including pruning however the tree would be retained for as long as possible. It 
would be reported to the Forestry Commission who monitor incidences of the 
disease.  

The Interim Head responded to further questions that if there were any unauthorised 
works to trees protected by TPOs the Council would seek prosecution and the 
maximum possible penalty.  
  
The Chair moved to the vote and it was 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Merton (No.780) Tree Preservation Order 2022 be confirmed without 
modification. 
  
7  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was noted.  
  
8  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Interim Planning Enforcement Team Leader provided the Committee with a 
presentation on the Planning Enforcement Service including an overview of the 
service, the process for enforcement and the types of enforcement action that can be 
undertaken by the Council.  
  
In response to questions, officers suggested that residents keep a written log and 
demonstrate any harm being caused by noise or other issues which require reporting.  
  
It was noted that a new enforcement structure had been drafted along with a new 
plan for the service and this would be presented to members in due course.  
  
The presentation was noted.  
  


